



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRET KUKARD, Derivatively on
Behalf of the Symantec
Corporation Employee Stock
Purchase Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

SYMANTEC CORPORATION,
FRANK E. DANGEARD,
GERALDINE B. LAYBOURNE,
DAVID L. MAHONEY,
ROBERT S. MILLER,
SUZANNE M. VAUTRINOT and
V. PAUL UNRUH,

Defendants.

C.. No. N18C-07-117-VLM-CCLD

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND A CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

BIELLI & KLAUDER, LLC

Ryan M. Ernst (#4788)

1204 N. King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 803-4600

Email: renst@bk-legal.com

GAINEY McKENNA & EGLESTON

260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Fl.

Thomas J. McKenna (*pro hac vice*)

Gregory M. Egleston

Christopher M. Brain

New York, NY 10016

Telephone: (212) 983-1300

Email: tjmckenna@gme-law.com

Email: gegleston@gme-law.com

Email: cbrain@gme-law.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Award of Attorneys' Fees to Class Counsel.....	4
	(1) The Benefits Achieved.....	6
	(2) The Time and Effort of Class Counsel	8
	(3) The Complexities of the Litigation	10
	(4) Contingency Factor.....	11
	(5) The Standing and Ability of Class Counsel.....	12
	B. REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES.....	14
	C. CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> 64 A.3d 379 (Del. Super. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 734 (Del. Ch. Jun. 30, 2017)	16
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 836 A.2d 558 (Del. Super. 2003)	4-5, 5, 14
<i>Cuppels v. Mountaire Corp.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 292 (Del. Super. Apr. 12, 2021)	14
<i>Garfield v. Boxed, Inc.</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 360 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2022)	11, 12
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	5
<i>Harris v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2017)	13
<i>In re Abercrombie & Fitch Co. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005)	6, 8
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	10, 11
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ, 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 329 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023)	17
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 160 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2016)	15
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> ,	

2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002)	8
<i>In re Cent. European Distrib. Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190231 (D.N.J. 2014)	7
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 255 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010)	12-13
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. Jul. 31, 2023)	15, 16
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2024 Del. LEXIS 279 (Del. Aug. 14, 2024)	14
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010)	13
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	12
<i>Isaacson v. Niedermayer</i> , 200 A.3d 1205 (Del. 2018)	15
<i>Raider v. Surgarland</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 4 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2006)	15
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> , 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 164 (Del. Ch. Jul. 3, 2023)	8, 17
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 250 (Del. Ch. Jul. 8, 2019)	10, 11, 12
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	5
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021)	5
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 207 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2022)	8-9
